
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, March 11, 2019, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

The City Council will meet in Executive Session at 6:00 PM, in the City’s Manager’s 
office, under the authority of ORS 192.660(2)(e) “To conduct deliberations with persons 
designated by the governing body to negotiate real property transactions. 

CITY COUNCIL 

A. Call to Order

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Roll Call

D. Announcements
1. Firefighter Introduction, Public Safety Director Kelby McCrae

E. Scheduled Public Appearances
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.) 

1. Leslie Wilkinson – Art in Stout Park

F. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience
(Public Comments on non-agenda items – 5 minute limit per person.*) 

G. Consent Calendar
1. Approve Council minutes for February 25, 2019 [Pg. 3]
2. Accept TPAC Committee minutes for February 12, 2019 [Pg. 6]
3. Accept Planning Commission minutes for February 5, 2019 [Pg. 8]
4. Natures Coastal Holiday Event Evaluation [Pg. 9]
5. Wild Rivers Coast Event Evaluation [Pg. 12]

H. Staff Reports Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders
1. Fund Allocation for Festival of the Art in Stout Park [City Manager, Pg. 16]

a. Application [Pg. 17]
2. Waste Water Treatment Plant – Grit Removal System Replacement [PWDS, Pg.

19]
a. Conventional Wastewater Treatment Plant – City of Brookings [Pg. 20]
b. OVIVO Proposal [Pg. 23]

3. Manufactured Dwelling Permit Fee Resolution [Bldg, Pg. 34]
a. Resolution 19-R-1152 [Pg. 35]
b. Manufactured Home Fee Analysis [Pg. 36]

4. Appoint City Recorder [City Manager, Pg. 37]

I. Informational Non-Action Items
1. February Vouchers [Pg. 38]
2. Committee Vacancies [Pg. 42]
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J. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors

K. Adjournment

*Obtain Public Comment Forms and view the agenda and packet information on-line at
www.brookings.or.us, at City Hall and at the local library.  Return completed Public
Comment Forms to the City Recorder before the start of meeting or during regular
business hours.

All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon 
request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you 
have any questions regarding this notice. 
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City of Brookings  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, February 25, 2019 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 

Roll Call 
Council present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Brent Hodges, Ron 
Hedenskog, and John McKinney; a quorum present.   
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, City Attorney Martha Rice, Deputy Finance & 
Human Resources Director Lu Ehlers, Human Resources and Accounting Specialist 
Christiana Bates and Deputy City Recorder Rita Ritz.  
 

Media Present: Jane Stebbins of Curry Pilot 
 

Others Present: Approximately twenty three audience members 
 
Announcements 
Introduction of New Employee 
 
Deputy Finance and Human Resource Director Lu Ehlers introduced Christiana Bates as 
the new Human Resource and Accounting Specialist. 
 
Reappointment of Ray “Skip” Hunter to Planning Commission 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to reappoint Ray “Skip” Hunter to Planning Commission. 
 
Reappointment Clayton Malmberg to Planning Commission 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council 
voted unanimously to reappoint Clayton Malmberg Planning Commission. 
 
Appointment Alyshia Pacino to Budget Committee 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to appoint Alyshia Pacino to Budget Committee. 
 
Revive Civility Proclamation 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the Mayor to proclaim the month of March as 
Revive Civility Month. 
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-Mayor Pieper read the proclamation and presented it to Debra Worth 
 
-On behalf of the League of Women Voters, Debra Worth addressed Council 
thanking them for their support along with the other Cities in Curry County 

 
Scheduled Public Appearances 
Penny Nelson – Pacific Coast Trolley 
 
Penny called ahead of time and asked to be rescheduled. 
 
County Commissioner Sue Gold – Critical Access Hospital 
 
Mrs. Gold addressed the Council regarding the need for a feasibility study to assess the 
cost and need of a satellite hospital in Brookings. She recommend that the item be 
placed on the ballot for residents of South Curry to vote upon and that it should be their 
responsibly to pay for the study. 
 
Councilors asked questions regarding the possibility of a satellite hospital, number of 
beds, construction cost, feasibility study cost, and how the study would be paid for. 
 
The following individuals addressed Council in support of the satellite hospital 

1. Maggie Runyan of P.O. Box 6537  
2. Catherine Wily of 96370 Duley Creek Rd 

 
Mayor Pieper asked Mrs. Razo if she would like to comment on about what was 
discussed. 
 
Mrs. Razo stated that she was there to answer questions on behalf of the district. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog asked Mrs. Razo if funds became available would Curry Health 
Network operate the satellite hospital. 
 
Mrs. Razo informed the Council that there are legislative hurtles to go through. She 
stated that she is not able to answer on behalf of the board, but that she and the CFO 
were asked to provide the board with a proposal for a full feasibility study to take into 
consideration. 

 
Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
 

- Connie Hunter of 1310 English Court addressed council regarding veterans 
housing and House Bill 2530 that was passed. She also thanked the Councilors 
for their letters of support. 
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Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for February 11, 2019  

2. Accept TPAC Committee minutes for January 10, 2019 

3. Receive monthly financial report for January 2019 

 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 

Staff Reports  
Recommending the Removal of the Alcohol Permit Fee Cap for Cities and Counties 
 

City Manager Janell Howard presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded with Councilor 
Hodges and Hamilton voting nay to adopt Resolution 19-R-1153 
recommending the State of Oregon and our local legislators amend ORS 
471.166(7) by removing the alcohol permit fee cap of $25 for cities and 
counties to allow them to collect higher fees. 
 
Drivers License Suspension 
 
City Manager Janell Howard presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the Mayor to sign letters, similar to the attached 
sample, to legislators and LOC personnel opposing House Bill 2614 and 
Senate Bill 776 regarding the court’s ability to suspend a drivers license. 
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Hamilton commented on the speed limit from Les Schwab to Dairy Queen 
being 25 miles per hour and asked residents to be respectful of the speed and to follow 
it for the safety of the pedestrians. 
 
Adjournment 
Councilor Hodges moved, Council Hamilton seconded and all Councilors in favor. Mayor 
Pieper adjourned the meeting at 8:30 p.m. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this 11th day of March 2019: 

 

  
 

Jake Pieper, Mayor   Janell K Howard, Interim City Recorder 
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TOURISM PROMOTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TPAC) MINUTES 
Thursday – January 10, 2019 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting called to order at 4:01 PM 
 

1.  ROLL CALL 

Present:  Committee members Sonya Billington, Barbara Ciaramella, Tim Kennedy, Bob Pieper, 
Dane Tippman and Skip Watwood 

Also present:  Staff Committee Liaison Lauri Ziemer 
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 

Motion made by Sonya Billington to approve the minutes of November 8, 2019; 
motion seconded by Barbara Ciaramella.  Committee voted and the motion carried 
unanimously. 

 

3. Public Comment – none    
 

4. ACTION ITEMS  
a. Committee Elections – Motion made by Dane Tippman to nominate Tim Kennedy 

as Vice-Chair, motion seconded by Bob Pieper.  Tim accepted the nomination; the 

Committee voted and the motion carried unanimously 6-0. 
b. Spectrum Digital Campaign – Brian Marchant advised the current contract ends January 

31 and presented update on campaign, advising that targeting audiences in the Redding 

and Red Bluff areas has been successful.  Committee discussed the budget and changing 
the target audience to Sacramento or other areas to draw from a new population.  Brian 
advised that it is possible to run a 6/8 campaign and contract does not need to be 

concurrent.  Motion made by Dane Tippman to table the item until next month, 
motion seconded by Skip Watwood and the Committee voted, the motion carried 
unanimously 6-0.  

c. Elmo Williams Day Event Proposal – Carolyn Milliman presented proposal requesting 
$2000 in TOT funding.  The Committee discussed the events funding needs as it is basically 
a free event.  Recommended reusable banners for event recognition and media advertising.  

Motion made by Bob Pieper to grant $1,500 in TOT funds to the Elmo Williams 
Day event, motion seconded by Sonya Billington and the Committee voted, the 

motion carried unanimously 6-0.  
d. Mile by Mile Advertising - Barbara Ciaramella advised she is the Southern Oregon 

Representative for Mile by Mile and recused herself from voting on this item.  She advised 

that Mile by Mile is published twice a year and is the best publication for showcasing the 
Southern Oregon coast.  She provided examples of previous ads and explained how local 
businesses would be able to purchase an ad at a reduced rate if TPAC purchases the main 

page ad.  Committee discussed that print advertising is not how they want to spend money 
but since the Mile by Mile is so popular they think it does get seen and attracts tourists.   
Motion made by Dane Tippman to purchase advertising in the Mile by Mile in the 

amount of $2243, motion seconded by Bob Pieper.  Skip Watwood made amendment 
to the motion that only Brookings-Harbor businesses be allowed on the Brookings pages, 
with no Gold Beach or Smith River businesses.  Tim Kennedy recused himself as he is a 

business owner interested in the opportunity to purchase advertising if TPAC purchases ad.  
Motion amended to allow only Brookings Harbor businesses on the Brookings ad 
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Res 19-R-1152, Manufactured Dwelling Fees 
 

CITY OF BROOKINGS 
STATE OF OREGON 

 
Resolution 19-R-1152 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BROOKINGS ADOPTING A RATE INCREASE FOR 

MANUFACTURED DWELLINGS. 

 
 WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statute 455.020 and 455.210 provides authority for 
adoption of rates, fees and charges to the City of Brookings Building Division; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the collection of reasonable rates, fees and charges is necessary to 
sustain the City of Brookings Building Division; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to have the building permit charges for the 
City of Brookings Building Division cover the running costs of the department; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council understands that an increase of $205 is necessary 
to balance resources; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to keep manufactured dwelling permit fees 
current on an annual basis: 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Brookings, Curry County, Oregon, that the following rates, fees and charges are hereby 
adopted: 
 
 

Manufactured Dwelling permits 
 
The manufactured dwelling permit fee is $405.00 

 
 
 
Passed by the City Council March 11, 2019, and made effective April 1, 2019. 
 

 
 

 Attest: 

Mayor Jake Pieper   
  City Recorder Janell K Howard 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2018 - 2/28/2018 Mar 06, 2019  10:59AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/18 02/01/2018 80812 882 Advanced Security Systems 25-00-2005 85.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80813 4608 BMI 20-00-2005 220.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80814 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80815 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 6,573.39

02/18 02/01/2018 80816 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

02/18 02/01/2018 80817 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 15-00-2005 7,995.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80818 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80819 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 1,193.22

02/18 02/01/2018 80820 183 Colvin Oil Company 25-00-2005 2,780.09

02/18 02/01/2018 80821 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 30,976.50

02/18 02/01/2018 80822 1357 Curry County Clerk 10-00-2005 500.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80823 5577 Davis, Teresa 10-00-2005 21.98

02/18 02/01/2018 80824 1 James Cook 20-00-2005 53.01

02/18 02/01/2018 80825 1 Charles Green 20-00-2005 45.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80826 1 Lori Johns 20-00-2005 28.80

02/18 02/01/2018 80827 1 Garrett Thomson 20-00-2005 20.81

02/18 02/01/2018 80828 1 Roxi Tippetts 20-00-2005 90.06

02/18 02/01/2018 80829 371 Dept. of Environmental Quality 25-00-2005 585.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80830 5642 Financial Pacific Leasing 10-00-2005 4,031.88

02/18 02/01/2018 80831 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 812.99

02/18 02/01/2018 80832 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 10-00-2005 47.60

02/18 02/01/2018 80833 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 1,510.89

02/18 02/01/2018 80834 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 131.96

02/18 02/01/2018 80835 4269 Milliman, Gary 10-00-2005 67.50

02/18 02/01/2018 80836 4793 Nor-Pac Power Systems LLC 25-00-2005 3,413.36

02/18 02/01/2018 80837 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80838 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80839 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 966.25

02/18 02/01/2018 80840 3 Tammy Spaulding 20-00-2005 90.75

02/18 02/01/2018 80841 3309 Roberts & Associates 15-00-2005 2,300.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80842 1840 Rogue Credit Union 25-00-2005 2,497.61

02/18 02/01/2018 80843 5298 Sea Clear Window Cleaning 15-00-2005 2,100.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80844 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 50-00-2005 4,697.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80845 2125 State of OR Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 670.00

02/18 02/01/2018 80846 5448 Stover Engineering 50-00-2005 3,087.20

02/18 02/01/2018 80847 432 USA Bluebook 20-00-2005 513.56

02/18 02/01/2018 80848 2863 Verizon Wireless 20-00-2005 428.70

02/18 02/01/2018 80849 4131 Zumar Industries Inc 15-00-2005 386.64

02/18 02/08/2018 80850 5253 Anchor Lock & Key 10-00-2005 85.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80851 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 86.55

02/18 02/14/2018 80852 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 50-00-2005 .00 V

02/18 02/08/2018 80853 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 495.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80854 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

02/18 02/08/2018 80855 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 1,630.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80856 183 Colvin Oil Company 25-00-2005 4,256.68

02/18 02/08/2018 80857 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 907.14

02/18 02/08/2018 80858 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 20.51

02/18 02/08/2018 80859 1 Andrew Boonstra 20-00-2005 284.11

02/18 02/08/2018 80860 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 354.65

02/18 02/08/2018 80861 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 950.98

02/18 02/08/2018 80862 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 545.35

02/18 02/08/2018 80863 4518 Government Ethics Commission 10-00-2005 741.18

02/18 02/08/2018 80864 4171 In-Motion Graphics 61-00-2005 450.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2018 - 2/28/2018 Mar 06, 2019  10:59AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/18 02/08/2018 80865 162 Kerr Hardware 10-00-2005 1,508.40

02/18 02/08/2018 80866 5813 Mark Rogers Painting 50-00-2005 1,200.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80867 4981 McLennan Excavation, Inc 54-00-2005 19,218.49

02/18 02/08/2018 80868 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 15-00-2005 25.24

02/18 02/08/2018 80869 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 220.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80870 4781 OHA Drinking Water Services 50-00-2005 248.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80871 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 118.46

02/18 02/08/2018 80872 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 103.50

02/18 02/08/2018 80873 5696 Oregon Business Forms Inc 10-00-2005 367.14

02/18 02/08/2018 80874 5390 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc 10-00-2005 14.42

02/18 02/08/2018 80875 5850 Packaging Corporation of America 10-00-2005 559.50

02/18 02/08/2018 80876 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 50.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80877 4 Azalea Park Foundation 10-00-2005 21.50

02/18 02/08/2018 80878 4 Azam Carlson 10-00-2005 50.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80879 5849 PR Diamond Products Inc 15-00-2005 147.00

02/18 02/08/2018 80880 5059 Reddaway INC 15-00-2005 576.43

02/18 02/08/2018 80881 990 UPS 20-00-2005 96.21

02/18 02/08/2018 80882 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 22.20

02/18 02/08/2018 80883 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 3,138.31

02/18 02/08/2018 80884 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 823.29

02/18 02/08/2018 80885 151 Western Communications, Inc. 10-00-2005 714.20

02/18 02/15/2018 80886 2578 Action Trophies 10-00-2005 7.50

02/18 02/15/2018 80887 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80888 4788 BOLI 51-00-2005 250.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80889 5108 Brad Kelly, PT 10-00-2005 360.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80890 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 805.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80891 416 Brookings Lock & Safe Inc 10-00-2005 38.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80892 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 50-00-2005 4,000.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80893 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 224.96

02/18 02/15/2018 80894 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 225.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80895 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 854.89

02/18 02/15/2018 80896 166 Dan's Auto & Marine Electric 15-00-2005 475.99

02/18 02/15/2018 80897 185 Del Cur Supply 20-00-2005 111.35

02/18 02/15/2018 80898 1 Sarah Kutzer 20-00-2005 271.66

02/18 02/15/2018 80899 1 Ellen O'Brien 20-00-2005 38.82

02/18 02/15/2018 80900 1 Alyshia Pacino 20-00-2005 122.38

02/18 02/15/2018 80901 1 Justice Perrin 20-00-2005 59.48

02/18 02/15/2018 80902 4011 ECO Lab 25-00-2005 241.42

02/18 02/15/2018 80903 261 Engineered Control Products 20-00-2005 150.54

02/18 02/15/2018 80904 4950 Equipump 25-00-2005 1,826.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80905 5753 James M Fallman Jr 10-00-2005 400.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80906 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 130.25

02/18 02/15/2018 80907 4646 Frontier 25-00-2005 896.96

02/18 02/15/2018 80908 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 50-00-2005 1,729.04

02/18 02/15/2018 80909 5172 Gowman Electric, Inc 20-00-2005 500.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80910 198 Grants Pass Water Lab 20-00-2005 336.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80911 3961 Grizzly Fence & Construction 25-00-2005 225.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80912 167 Hach Company 25-00-2005 907.70

02/18 02/15/2018 80913 139 Harbor Logging Supply 20-00-2005 237.60

02/18 02/15/2018 80914 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80915 3408 IDEXX Distribution Inc 25-00-2005 1,106.17

02/18 02/15/2018 80916 5615 International Inst of Municipal Clerks 10-00-2005 100.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80917 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80918 4573 Methodworks 25-00-2005 1,845.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80919 5257 Mill Casino, The 10-00-2005 93.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80920 2971 Mission Communications LLC 20-00-2005 1,250.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2018 - 2/28/2018 Mar 06, 2019  10:59AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/18 02/15/2018 80921 685 Neilson Research Corporation 25-00-2005 208.80

02/18 02/15/2018 80922 5364 North Central Laboratories 25-00-2005 366.89

02/18 02/15/2018 80923 334 North Coast Electric Company 25-00-2005 390.02

02/18 02/15/2018 80924 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 267.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80925 5244 OMJA 10-00-2005 100.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80926 5603 Oregon Assoc of Municipal Recorders 10-00-2005 50.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80927 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 310.22

02/18 02/15/2018 80928 5851 Quinn's Well Pump & Filtration Service 50-00-2005 5,442.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80929 3093 Shelton Turnbull Printers Inc 10-00-2005 157.18

02/18 02/15/2018 80930 5730 Spectrum Reach 32-00-2005 1,000.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80931 5457 Speer Hoyt LLC 10-00-2005 936.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80932 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 51-00-2005 7,775.00

02/18 02/15/2018 80933 1412 Triangle Pump & Equipment Inc 25-00-2005 216.17

02/18 02/15/2018 80934 5011 Xylem Water Solutions USA, INC 25-00-2005 4,002.50

02/18 02/15/2018 80935 5731 Tom Yockey 10-00-2005 91.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80936 2149 American Backflow Prev Assoc 20-00-2005 85.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80937 993 ATCO International 10-00-2005 220.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80938 5527 Big State Industrial Supply Inc 25-00-2005 300.88

02/18 02/22/2018 80939 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80940 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 230.36

02/18 02/22/2018 80941 183 Colvin Oil Company 25-00-2005 3,976.99

02/18 02/22/2018 80942 1674 Correct Equipment Inc 25-00-2005 2,241.92

02/18 02/22/2018 80943 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 608.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80944 1 Marcia Crooks 20-00-2005 16.06

02/18 02/22/2018 80945 1 Ronald Ross 20-00-2005 232.49

02/18 02/22/2018 80946 5156 Desi's Tree Trimming 10-00-2005 800.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80947 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 15-00-2005 53,239.71

02/18 02/22/2018 80948 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 476.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80949 5125 Jordan Fanning LLC 25-00-2005 2,500.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80950 5235 Ferguson Enterprises Inc #3007 20-00-2005 470.59

02/18 02/22/2018 80951 2971 Mission Communications LLC 20-00-2005 563.40

02/18 02/22/2018 80952 5847 MPress LLC 10-00-2005 30.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80953 424 Munnell & Sherrill 25-00-2005 120.06

02/18 02/22/2018 80954 329 New Hope Plumbing 58-00-2005 595.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80955 334 North Coast Electric Company 25-00-2005 5,146.20

02/18 02/22/2018 80956 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 1,823.33

02/18 02/22/2018 80957 427 Oregon Pacific Company 10-00-2005 219.60

02/18 02/22/2018 80958 2089 OVFA 10-00-2005 205.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80959 4 Vickie Sandler 10-00-2005 214.00

02/18 02/22/2018 80960 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 179.92

02/18 02/22/2018 80961 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 55-00-2005 141,907.44

02/18 02/22/2018 80962 3752 Trace Analytics, LLC 10-00-2005 80.00

          Grand Totals:  383,052.16

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2018 - 2/28/2018 Mar 06, 2019  10:59AM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

41



 

City of Brookings  

898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415      
(541) 469-1102   Fax (541) 469-3650      

rritz@brookings.or.us 

 

 

 

Committee Vacancies 
 

Date:    February 11, 2019 

Re:  Vacant Volunteer Positions 

 
Following is a list of all Commission/Committee positions and terms currently vacant: 

 

Position Held By 

Month/

Day 

Year 

Expires 

Term/ 

Years 

Parks & Rec #5 VACANT 2/1 2022 2 

     

Planning Commission #3 VACANT 4/1 2020 4 

Planning Commission #5 VACANT 4/1 2021 4 
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